Profile Evidence File No/6 008/1800 billing issues Exhibit 6-A to 6-1 follows

6-A. Letter from Telstra’s lawyers to myself dated 24™ January, 1994 confirms that I raised the lock-
up billing problems on my 055 267267 line from 1™ January, 1993 - 9" August, 1993 (see page 3).

6-B. Official Government Regulatory AUSTEL three page document (which should have been
provided to me as promised by the Government after they visited my business on 19" December,
1995), was not released to me until after my statutory limitations had expired. This made sure I could
not use it to appeal my award! It is clear from this report on page one, using Telstra’s own Call
Charge Analysis data (CCAS), AUSTEL’s Darren Kearney was able to conclude Telstra by May and
July 1993 (see dot point | and 2 in this letter) had indeed started to incorrectly charge me for call-
periods longer than they should have. This mini report dated 26 February, 1996 also shows that
Telstra was continually incorrectly charging my business on my 008/1800 service in January 1995,
(nine months after | entered the Arbitration Process).

6-C. Telstra internal email dated 11" October, 1993 FOI folio H36291 which discusses the 1800
billing problem notes: “T am receiving a disturbing number of instances where the 1800 prefix “does
not work™ in the network™.

6-D. Further Telstra internal email dated 1™ November, 1993 FOI folio H36293 states: “...All Admin
groups are being inundated with complaints from customers who have advertised their numbers as
1800 but their customers are simply unable to get through to them. I have also spoken to our fault
staff out at Waverly who are also being inundated with the same complaints.”

6-E. Telstra internal memo dated 5™ November, 1993 FOI folio H36178 states under the heading
Serious 1800 problem: “...Bruce is concerned that the matter requires fixing [sic ] at a national level
not just on a fault by fault basis. He also raises the question whether we should be actively promoting
1800 in the current circumstances”,

6-F. Two letters from AUSTEL dated 6" and 27" January, 1994 to Telstra confirm I am still raising
the same 008/1800 billing problems. My 008 line was transferred over to the 1800 service

Open Letter File 45-A to 45-H and 46-A to 46-L also confirm I was raising these ongoing 008/1800
billing problems during and after my arbitration.

6-G. Government facsimile dated 22™ January, 1998 to John Pinnock (TIO) confirms (from the three
page Telstra attachment) 33 Months after my arbitration had concluded, Telstra admitted that it
appeared as though my 1800 billing faults raised during my arbitration, appeared to have continued
after my arbitration. This document was concealed from me until after the statute of limitations had
expired, so | was unable to use this to appeal my arbitration award.

6-H. Two letters dated 10" February, 1999 from John Pinnock (TIO) to various Government Officials
advising them that he was considering investigation whether the Arbitrator had addressed the billing
issue in my arbitration when Open Letter File No/45-A, 46-K and 46-L shows they were never
addressed during my arbitration?

6-1. Two pages from Telstra’s CEO, Frank Blount (who was Telstra’s CEO before | went into
arbitration and four years thereafter) wrote a joint manuscript with Bob Joss titled “Managing in
Australia”. This manuscript confirms Mr Blount knew the 1800 faults were a major network problem.

In simple terms, my arbitration billing issues should have been investigated by the arbitrator and had
his consultants done so they may well have concluded as did Telstra (see 6-G above) that the billing
problems were still affecting my business.
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28 January, 1994

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
By facsimile
No. 055 267 230
Dear Mr Smith _
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
DLM:001660539

We refer to your letter dated 4 Jaguary 1994 10 Denise McBurnie.

We also refer to your telephone conversation with Denise McBumie on 25 January 1994 and
confirm that Telecom wishes to establish Mr Steve Black and Mr Paul Rumble of Telecom,
as your point of contact for requests for information from our client. Any further requests
for information which you have for our client should therefore be disectad to Mr Black or
Mr Rumble.

In response 1o your request for information we provide below our client's responses to the
questions raised in paragraphs 1-6 of your letter. In your letter you requested answers to the
questions raised in paragraph 1-7. Your letter did not contain a paragraph 7 and we were
unable to ascertain any fusther questions from your letter. Our client has instructed us to
respond to the questions raised in paragraphs 1-6 of your letter as follows:

(1) Paragraphl

Telecom has previously advised both yourself and AUSTEL that it did locate the
names of two employees who made the calls referred to In this paragraph. These
employees are involved in investigating reported faults and tasting customer services
by making a number of calls cach day, Given the elapse of time between the making
of the two test calls in question and the time you requested release of the caller's
pame, it would be difficult to determine any detailed information regarding the
discussions which took place during those test calls. It is Telecom's position tar it
will not release the names of employees unless Telecom considers the release of such
information to be reasonsabdle and proper in all the circumstances.
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(2) Paragraphl

¥0116"

An examination of the fault history for 1elephone number 055 267 267 indicates that

made a total of nine reports to Telecom's Fault Report Services during the period

N\ You
Nl.lanu

until 9 August 1993. As a result of testing conducted into these

reports the following results were obtained:

In January 1993 two reports resulted in: v
()  on6Janvary 1993, a handset was replaced at your premises.

(i) on 13 January 1993, a printed circuit board at the Portland Telephone
Exchange associated with your telephone equipment was replaced.

On 18 February 1993 your repost was referred to the Customer Operations
Group in Ballarat. This report involved the repair of a fault that was found on
another customer's PABX located in Ballarat.

Testing associated with the remaining six reports occurred between 20 May
1993 uatil 9 August 1993 and resulted in the fault reports being cleared as
"No Fault Found" or "No Fault Found, but additional network testing to be
undertaken”. This additional testing found no evidence of any network faults.

Paragraph 3

Telecom has recently had In place equipment to monitor your service at the Portland
Exchange. This equipment is involved in passive line potential monitoring and does
not "register” fault conditions as such, but provides a report on the line statuy
experienced, for cxample, incoming call, outgoing call, time of call. Interpretation of
the output of this monitoring is required in conjunction with other information and
testing to allow Telecom to determine the overall performance of a customer’s
service,

Other forms of service monitoring which can be used by Telecom are AXE Test
System and Common Channel Signalling Monitoring. Again, these gystems both
mmmmmmﬂmmdmm;mmm. Itis
thmfomnotpmib]ewprovﬂ-dxelufonmﬂonnmqmmdinmhsnfym
letter. Aaumdwmofywmmummohgpmmw

anomalies detected during that time are acted upon directly.
(4)  Paragraph 4

|

As the information provided originally in your letter dated 12 November 1993 was
dlunﬁhdmmn.mmdﬂempmuwpmiblnmymﬂhgaﬁmmuﬂq
over charging and short duration of calls. However, Telecom does have clearly
dnﬂnedpoﬂchsudpindpklfotclnchuﬂngmdbﬂﬂnp These principles are:

customers will be charged oaly for calls which are anawered.

unanswered calls are not charged.

FHPMEL C4\34025008.]
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.. unanswered calls include calls encouatering engaged numbers (busy), various
' Telecom tones and Recorded Voice Announcements as well as calls that
"ring out" or are terminated before or during ringing.

(5) Paragraph§

As Telecom has previously advised to you, the incident referred to in this paragraph
relates to the use of Malicious Call Trace (MCT) that was placed on your line as part
of the testing of your service. MCT resulted in the line being "held busy" for 90
seconds after the actual call was terminated. Consequently, the first call was made,
answered and terminated, and the following five calls, all made within the 50 second
petiod received 4 busy tone. Subsequent to this incident, MCT was removed.

(6) Paragraphé '

3  As you have noted in your letter the Elmi Tape which was retained by you
from a brief case inadvertently left at your premises by a Telscom employee
was apparently retumed by you to AUSTEL. Telecom bas been unsble to
locate that tape and has instructed us that it received a different tape from
AUSTEL than the one to which you refer in paragraph 6(1) of your letter.

» Telecom is unable to comment or provide any opinion of the
tape to which you refer at this stage, Telecom is currently endeavouring to
confirm with AUSTEL the location of the tape to which you refer. It is also
Telecom's opinion that it is ot appropriste for Telecom to comment on this
piece of material at this time and it would be more appropriate for Telecom's
comment to be conveyed during the Fast-Track arbitration procedure.

(i)  Prior to receipt of the letters provided by you to Telecom, Telecom had had
reason to investigate the maners referred 10 In those lswers and had
those Investigations without a fault being found. Telecom did not consider it
necessary to conduct such investigations again whea they had already been
completed Mr Campbell's statement of "each of which bave been investigated
without fault” in his letter to Mr Hawker was therefore correct.

(idi) As noted above in Telecom's response to the questions raised in your
paragraph 2, Telecom has not found any evidence of network faults

lpﬂhabhbmdwﬁchcoddnﬁeﬂymmm;mmwwﬁch
you refer.

Yours faithfully
FREEHILL HOLLINGDALE & PAGE

pesc
Denise McBumnis -
Solicitor
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26 February 1996

BRUCE MATTHEWS

cc Peter Gilmartin
Ellie Calero

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RAISED BY ALAN SMITH

The following is a guide to documentation provided by Alan Smith on 19 December
1995, in support of his claim of massive incorrect charging on his 008/18C0
account.

il 2. | understand that you have commenced examining the documentation
provided. The following information is intended to assist you in assessing the
validity of Mr Smith's claims, as it identifies the documents Mr Smith regards as
specifically supporting his assertions.

3. It should be noted that AUSTEL has advised Mr Smith that it is investigating
the charging discrepancies he has raised to ascertain their potential systemic
nature. It has been stressed to Mr Smith that this investigation is being undertaken
in the context of AUSTEL's ongoing work resulting from its 1992 Inquiry into
St;rttrdaatllrds for Call Charging and Billing Systems, and is not related to his

ar ion.

LR Mr Smith identified 27 examples of charging discrepancies which he
regarded as specifically supporting his claims. These examples have been marked
and referenced accordingly in the documentation he provided. In summary, Mr
Smith claimed that -

008 account and CCAS records for the period 4/7/93 to 6/7/93 showed
\\ charging discrepancies (Example 1);

* his 008 account showed longer calls than apparent in CCAS records
specifically on 20/5/93 (Exampie 2);

* aTelstra 008 billing record and CCAS records for calls on 14/4/94 showed
charging discrepancies (Example 3);

» a Telstra 008 billing record, CCAS records and a 008 account showed charging
discrepancies on 26/4/94 (Example 4);

. van‘qus discrepancies were apparent as a result of test calls made to his
service by Telstra from Ballarat. See Example 23. (Example 5);

68



a Telstra 008 billing record showed calls made on 24/5/94 were of a longer
duration than apparent on CCAS records for the same day (Example 6);

a CCAS record for 29/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the number of calls made
when compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 7);

a CCAS record for 31/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 8);

a CCAS record for 24/5/94 showed a discrepancy In the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 9);

a CCAS record for 3/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 10);

his 008 account for 12/4/94 showed a call which did not appear on a CCAS
record for the same day (Example 11);

a CCAS record for 16/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 12);

a CCAS record for 18/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 13);

a CCAS record for 1/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 14);

CCAS records of his outgoing calls showed unusually long ‘wait times'
(Example 15);

Telstra call event data for July 1994 was in some instances inconsistent with
his 008 account for that period (Example 16);

the duration of calls listed on his 008 accounts for the second half of 1993 were
often inconsistent with CCAS records for the same period (Example 17);

records of CCAS monitoring undertaken for other customers connected to the
Cape Bridgewater exchange demonstrated that other customers in the Portland
area had raised charging discrepancies with Telstra (Example 18);

hand written notes by a Telstra 1100 operator indicated that a caller received a
"dead line" when calling Mr Smith's 008 number, however Mr Smith's account
shows that he was charged for this call (Example 19);

Telstra records show that Amanda Davis was charged for two calls to Mr Smith
which CCAS records show Mr Smith did not receive (Example 20);

Cheryl Haddock received a recorded message when calling Mr Smith's 908
number, however his 008 account showed short duration calls from her number
for the corresponding period (Example 21);



+ acall made on 13 January at 11.57 am listed on his 008 account could not
have occurred because the previous call commenced at 11.50 am and was 8
minutes and 49 seconds in duration (Example 22);

» documentation shows notes made by Telstra which indicate that test calls
made 40 his 008 number were unsuccessful, however these calls appeared on
Mr Smith's 008 account (Example 23);

« analysis done by George Close and Associates identifies faults associated with
outgoing and incoming calls on Mr Smith's Goldphone service (Example 24);

« notes made by Telstra on outgoing and incoming call event records show
discrepancies and faults associated with Mr Smith's service (Example 25);

« his 008 account and call event records for a corresponding period showed
charging discrepancies (Example 28); and

A « abilling record for his service was inconsistent with outgoing call event records
for the service (Example 27).

8. Mr Smith wrote to me on 20, 22 and 27 December 1885 outlining details of
other charging discrepancies. These letters are on file 94/269. | also spoke with

Mr Smith on 20 February 1996 about charging discrepancies associated with his

Goldphone service. Mr Smith requested that AUSTEL investigate these matters

along with the alleged discrepancies associated with his 008 service. | confirmed
with Mr Smith that his preference was that the charging discrepancies associated
with his Goldphone service be investigated first.

6. | am happy to discuss any aspects of the above with you.

S

Darren Kearney
Senior Policy Analyst
Consumer Liaison

6B
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AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIO NS AUTHORITY

82/0596(8)
6 January 1994

Mr S Black

Group General Manager - .
Customer Affairs

TELECOM.

Facsimile No: (03) 634 8444

Dear Mr Black

COT Cases - Mr A Smith

You are probably aware of Mr Smith's ongoing complaints as to the efficacy of
his 008 service - he maintains that many callers receive a RVA advising that
the number is no longer connected. This has been an issue in the Bell

Further to that point is the experience of the Portland Tourist Information
Centre which is now complaining of precisely the same problem. It is
understood that these issues gained prominence after a considerable
incidence of problems from various points throughout Australia following a
nation-wide promotion of south western Victoria. A copy of a fax from the
Centre is attached. You may wish to consider this issue further.

Yours sincerely
\
SN SNEY E_

John MacMahon
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

Encl:

5 QUEENS ROAD., MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443.ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA. 3004 s

TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300 FACSIMILE: (03) 820 2021 o
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
92/0596(8) ’

27 Janusry 1094

Mr S Black
Group General Manager -Customer Affairs
TELECOM :

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Mr Black

— ISSUES RAISED BY MR ALAN SMITH - CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY
. CAMP

Mr Alan Smith has recently raised a number of issues relating to his service
generally and to his 008 service. AUSTEL requests thatyou investigate and
report on the Issues ralsed by Mr Smith as detailed below. The 008 issuss
relate to the period covered by Mr Smith's most recent bill. A copy of the
relevant page of this bill Is attached with this letter.

(1) Mr Smith's 008 bill records 4 calls made on 5 January 1894 from
the origin 05521, Thase call were made between 4,29 & 4.39 pm.
Mr Smith states that he did not raceive these calls, He has
investigated the matter himself and established that the calls were
made from 055 212 671, being the facsimile number of the
Portland Tourist Bureau. Evidently the Manager of the Tourist
Bureau, Ms Burch, tried to send a facsimiie to Mr Smith on the
wrong number. Mr Smith states he did not receive these calis on
the date and time in question, and is adamant that no calls with 2
fax tone were answaered by him on this date. He is 95% sure that
his phone did not ring on the date and time in question.

in responding to this issue, can you please address the possibility
that calls may have been incomectly switched elsewhere in the
network than Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, and that the
charging system servicing Mr Smith is operating inaccurately.

(2)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records 3 calls made on 13 January 1994
around 1.50 pm from the origin 03 580. These calls were all of
short duration, being respactively of 4, 8 and 20 seéconds duration,
Mr Smith has stated that Tina Velthuyzen (telephone number 03
580 4710) rang Mr Smith gnga on his 008 number on 13 January
around 1.50 pm, conversing for approximately 10 minutes. (Two
calls were alsc made by Ms Velthuyzen at 11.38 am and 11.46 on
13 January - there is no dispute with these calls.) Mr Smith has

5 QUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA : 6 F
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA, 3004
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300  FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021
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3)

(4)

(8)

(6)

stated that Ms Velthuyzen will corroborate his statement of the
calt made at 1.50 pm. Mr Smith is concarnsd with the integrity of
the 008 billing system, as the bill data.does not corraspond with
Ms Veithuyzen's and his recollection of calls made at this time.

Mr Smith's 008 bill records & call made-on 16 January at 7.23 pm
of duration 16 minutes 24 seconds. Smith said he has no
recollection of this call and questions whether it was made.

In responding to this lssue, can you please provide the full

telephone number of the party making the call to Cape
Bridgewater at this time and date.

Mr Smith hae dlso sought advice as to whether his service has
been subject to either recording or voice monitoring at any time
and, if 8¢, when and for what purposa.

Mr Smith is preparing his fast track settlement claim. An aspect of
this apparently involves the identification of two test calis included
in & previous bill. At Mr Smith's request-the identification of the
Telacom personnel who made these calis was sought by AUSTEL
in a letter dated 15 October 1993 but was daclinad by Mr Pinel on
the grounds "that further detail as to the purpose and intent of this
information” was requiied before identification would be
considered. (Letter dated 8 November 1993.) Regardless of the
rights or wrongs of that decision, Mr Smith now seeks a statement
from Telecom that its personnel did make these calls at the time
and for the duration shown - for this purpose the Identification of
the personnel is not required.

Finally, regarding the ELMI tape left inadvertently at his premises,
Mr Smith has asked the significance of the arrows drawn on the
1ape and for a statement of the quality of service for the seven
days in question.

Can you please respond to the matters raised in this letter by 4 February 1994,
I you have any queries on matters raised in this letter, please contact Bruce
Matthews on 8§28 7443, .

Yours sincersly

NNgigha

John MacMahon
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

cc  MrA. Smith

.....................................................................................
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Qur Reference

FACSIMILE

To: Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
Phone number: 1800-062-058

Facsimile number:  1800-630-614

From: Toni Ahkin
Phone number: (02) 6271 1509
Facsimile number:  (02) 6271 1850
Date: 22 January 1998

Number of pages:  Cover+ 4

GPO Box 2154 Canberra ACT 2601 Australie, {Felephme (55) 6271 1000 Facsimlle Zﬁ)ﬁh 1901 Crmatl deafgiden guy_ay

Mr Pinnock

Further to our rccent phone conversation [ am forward ing Telstra’s transcript of its
meeting with Alan Smith, held on 14 January 1998 concerning his claim ol overcharing
on his 1800 number. :

Mr Smith has undertaken to provide further documentation to Telstra,
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FILE NOTE
J.egul and Professivnal Privilege Agplics - Telecam Confldential

FILE: MR ALLAN SMITH
FROM: LYN CHISHOIM
SUBJECT: BILLING DISPUTE 1800 TELEPHONE SERVICE

DATE: 16 JANUARY, 1998

On (4 January, 1998, Lyn Chisholm and Phil Carless of Telstra’s Customer Responsc
Unit met with Mr Smith to examine documentation in relation to his complaints lodged
with the Minister’s Officc and the Telecommunicitions ladustry Ombudsman
regarding his 1800 (elephone service.

Mr Smith in thesc complaints had made general allegations with regard to
overcharging of the 1800 telephone service, however, Telstra had not received any
supporting documentation along with his complaints,

In telephone discussions with Mr Smith, T advised him that in order for Telstra to
address his claims, documentution supporting his complaints would need to be
forwarded to allow Telstra to fully investigate the matter.

Mr Smith raised concerns with regard to the matter and the Arbitration and | advised

that [ would be investigating any instances he put forward since (he conclusion of the “
Arbitration. Mr Smith stated that he had evidence of ingtances that spanned through

the Arbitration and that the problem was not addresscd in the Arbitration and further

that the same instances continued after the Arbitration.

I suggested thal we meet so that Telstra could view the documents he was referring (o
and work at resolviag the matter from there. -

Meeting Notes 14 J anuafy, 1998
Present at Meeting

Lyn Chisholm - Telstra Alan Smith - Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Phil Carless - Telstra Ray Whitworth - Observer

Alan Smith cxplained that hc had attempted to have this matter uddressed in his
Arbitration and via Austel and the Ministers office for quite some timc. He believes 74
thal this issuc was not addressed in his Arbitration afthough Telstrs had given an
undertaking to Austel in November, 1994,

1 explained to Alan that it was my understanding that at the time Austel wrote to
‘I'cistra, the Arbitration was in process and that Telstra had written back to Austel and
the Arbitrator that it believed the mutter would be addressed in the Arbitration.
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I then cxplained to Alan that Telstra had replied to the letter from Austel dated 4
October, 1994 and to further letters from Austel on this matter datcd | December,
1994 and 3 October, 1995 and in this provided a responsc to his complainia of
charging discrepancies and short duration calls on the 1800 telephonc number,

Mr Smith put forward two copies of the Lanas Resource Unit reports, One that hud
been forwarded to him 88 part of the Arhitration and one that had been obtsincd fiom
Dr Hughes's office by mistake when be collected his Arbitration documents.

[n whal appeared to be a “Draft” of the Lancs report, a paragraph appears relating to
Mr Smith’s billing complaints, that an addendum report was to be provided at 2 later
date otherwisc the report is complete.

Mr Smith stated that the issued report did not include the addendum report nor did it
make any refcrence to his 1800 complaints.

Further Mr Smith produced various printouts of CCAS data in comparison with his
Telstra accounts. [n many instances the calls sdd up however, in somc cases there
appeared to be differences in the duration of the call times.

Mr Smith also provided Telstra accounts thst showed an overlap in the time of calls, 3

Mr Smith stated (hat therc were also discrepanciex in delails taken by the
Commonwealth Ombudsman. He advised that he had asked the Commonwcalth
Ombudsman to only use the 1800 telephonc number when contacting Mr Smith. In the
Assessment Documentation for Mr Smith’s claim for compensation for FOI matters,
Mr Smith states that there is a large discrepancy between the number of calls listed by
the CO as being made to Mr Smith and the number of calls he had been charged for on
the 1800 account.

. [ note that the examples given by Mr Smith at the meeling spanncd (he period of the
Arbitration and after the conclusion of the Arbitration,

I advised that Telstra had not seen copics ol hiy examples and had not been able to
clearly respond to hir complaints without being uble to examine the documentation he
had put forward at the meeting.

Mr Smith advised that he had provided all details to the TIO offics, ) responded thal
we may not have seen all the documentation he had put forward und that the TIO at
this point had not raised a formal dispute or compluint regarding the matter.

I adviscd Mr Smith that [ would seck copies of any additional information that they
may have with regard to his complaint. :

Mr Smith advised that he would provide me copies of all documemtation that he had
with regard to the 1800 number and copies of the documentation he had produced at
the meeting. Mr Swmith advised that he would provide this material to me during the
wecek beginning 19 January, 1998,

A E YAy e



- SENT 2Y:TELSTRA CORPORATION :21- 1-98 ; 5:08P : 61 § 9634 5436+ 61627918502 4/

2 T e

ldvhﬂithadenmhadmdwdlhuinfumﬁon,ﬁmhuimmigaﬁmmuldbc
carried out in the matter.

Mr Smith again enquired shout the matter of the Arbitration. 1 again advised that |
wovldbuaurﬁningﬂwdommuithmdlownphimumthckbﬁnﬁon,md
thnuﬁlrthurupoasewilhreprdtothehbinuimwmddbcpmvided.



10 February, 1999

Mr David Hewker MP
Federal Member for Wannon
190 Gray Street
HAMILTON 3300

Facsimile 03 5572 1141

Dear Mr Hawker

Mr Alan Smith

I refer to your letter of 11 December 1998mdnpblogiscforthcdclayinr=plying.

You will be aware from previous correspondence that Mr Smith hes made numerous and varied
accusations about the conduct of his Arbitration, which was completed in May 1995, by the TIO,
the Arbitrator and the Resource Unit which provided expert assistance to the Arbitrator.

His most recent complaint concerning the transmission of facsimiles is, in my opinion, without
substance. First, ﬂ:mismevidsnoethnthisﬁcsﬁnﬂcwvimhnsbem. at any time, intercepted
by Telstra or anyone else. Smcnd.withccrminminoramepﬁonslmn say that all documents
relevant to his Arbitration were forwarded to Telstra and the Special Counsel

More importantly documents supplied to the TIO were formrdedtoﬂ:éArbitmtnr as required
under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

The only matter outstanding which the TIO is considering is whether the Arbitrator considered Mr
Smith’s claim for overcharging on his then 800 service when he made his Award. I shall be
wﬂﬁngtoMrSmiﬂmnﬂnImam-rinﬁmnmwed:.

Yours sincerely

b6

<. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”

SRE—— )

Telecommunications industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787
Website: www tio.com.au PO Box 27€ Telephone (03) 8600 8700
Email. tio@tio.com.au Collins Street West Facsimile (03) B60D 8797
National Headquarters Melbourne Tel. Freecall 1800 062 D58
Lavel 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Victoria 8007 Fax Freecall 1800 630 B14
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10 February, 1999 Telecommunications

Industry
Ombudsman
Mr Mark Dunstone John Pinnock
Department of Communications Information Ombudsman
Technology and the Arts
GPO Box 2154
CANBERRA 2601
Facsimile 02 6271 1901
Dear Mr Dunstone
Mr Alan Smith

I refer to your letter of 29 January 1999.

You would be aware from a perusal of departmental files that there has been extensive
correspondence between the Department and the TIO concerning the COT Cases, including Mr
Smith.

Mr Smith’s most recent letter of 2 November 1998 is but one of many in a steady stream of
complaints concerning the administration by the TIO of his Arbitration and the Award of the
Arbitrator. Much of this correspondence contains allegations of impropriety on the part of the
TIO, the Arbitrator and the Technical Resource Unit. I no longer have patience nor, I believe, the
obligation to continue to respond to these repeated and unfounded complaints.

Mr Smith, however, raised issues in 1998 which I considered merited investigation, viz. whether
the Arbitrator had, in his Award dealt with Mr Smith’s claim that he had been overcharged on his
800 (now 1800) telephone service as well as complaints concering his fax line. The TIO has
carried out some preliminary, if protracted, investigation of the former claim and I will be writing
to Mr Smith in the next week concerning this issue. In relation to the latter claim, Mr Smith wrote
to me on 5 February 1999 requesting the return of all correspondence so that he could discuss.the
matter with the Commonwealth Ombudsman because, Mr Smith claimed, the TIO had not
properly investigated the matters.

Yours sincerely

6#4

PINNOCK
OMBUDSMAN
“.. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”
- plainan — -- e
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787

Website: www tio.com.au PO Box 276 Telephone (03) 8600 8700
Email: tio@tio.com.au Collins Street West Facsimile (03) 8600 8797
National Headquarters Melbourne Tel. Freecall 1800 062 058

Level 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Victoria 8007 Fax Freecall 1800 630 614
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MANAGING IN AUSTRALIA

Days went by and Blount hadn’t heard a thing. Finally, a young
woman arrived in his office whom Blount learned was a bright

MBA graduate with responsibility for the 1-800 product. Again,

Blount recalls the convcrsation"_

Blount: ‘I want to talk about the 1-800 service.’

Staff: Yes, sir’

Blount: “There are some issues that have arisen on the product
management side, specifically maintenance of the product, fixing
some problems with it and how it is billed.

Staff: ‘I know the type of things you are talking about, sir,
because we studied product management in school, but, strictly
speaking, my job was to launch the product. I have no way of
knowing how it performs once it has been launched.’

Blount was shocked, but his anxiety level continued to rise
when he discovered this wasn’t an isolated problem. Product
management as Blount knew it in a competitive environment
was non-existent. There ‘was no overall coordinating role to
monitor the performance and profitability of products and
modify them as required. He moved immediately to demonstrate

the importance Telstra would have to place on products to
compete effectively:

I'd often seen approaches that would try to solve world hunger
but they didn’t get any traction because they operate at such a
high level. I decided to pick one product and understand
everything about it.

Blount asked his 1-800 ‘product manager’ to put together a
team to analyse all aspects of the product and provide a snapshot
of what an ideal product should look like. Blount then arranged
a two-day retreat for his senior managers to take them through
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PRODUCT MANAGEMENT — IF THEY WON'T BUY IT, DON'T BUILD IT

the product management case study. Fifteen stations were set up
around the conference site staffed by junior managers. Each
member of the senior team rotated through the stations dealing
with all the aspects of basic product management:

+ how the product was designed;
* time-to-market;

* provisioning;

* training/selling;

» how it was working in the field;
» the fault rate; and

» the billing ‘system’.

The picture that emerged made it crystal clear that
performance was sub-standard. Costs were too high. Time-to-
market was too long — at least 18 months from conception to
launch. There was no accountability for the profit and loss of 2
product, so the company didn’t track its performance once it was
in the marketplace. And on a broader level, the number of new
product innovations was tiny — only around two dozen a year.
The exercise worked brilliantly. The Telstra senior team
realised the power of proper product management and the light-
year leap it would take to get Telstra up to scratch. Blount’s gut
told him that to fully redress this problem and lift product
management up in the eyes of the organisation as a whole, he
would need to appoint a Group Managing Director for Product
Management. The logistics of doing so immediately proved too
difficult to orchestrate at that early stage, so Blount agreed to
have a product manager in each business unit who would report
to each of the GMDs. With the massive change being
undertaken and the resulting competing interests, Blount was not
satisfied with how things were progressing. The will was there to
take on the product difficulties, but successful execution failed to
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